
No. 22-386

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
October Term 2022

STUART IVANHOE, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES AND GLENYS DONAHUE, AND THE STATE OF WEST DAKOTA,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Team 28
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
I. THE PLACEMENT PREFERENCES AND RECORDKEEPING PROVISIONS OF THE INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT COMPORT WITH CONGRESS’S ARTICLE I AUTHORITY AND THE TENTH AMENDMENT TO THE CONSTITUTION.....	6
A. Congress Has the Constitutional Authority Under the Indian Commerce Clause to Enact the Indian Child Welfare Act.....	7
1. The appellate court improperly concluded that the Indian Commerce Clause is arguably coextensive with the Interstate Commerce Clause.....	8
2. The Necessary and Proper Clause expands and supports Congress’s enumerated power in the Indian Commerce Clause to enact ICWA.....	10
B. To the Extent That ICWA Conflicts with State Law, ICWA Preempts State Law Under the Supremacy Clause.....	11
1. Congress enacted ICWA’s placement preference provisions under authority from the Indian Commerce Clause, and the provisions confer rights to Indian children, families, and tribes	14
2. Congress enacted ICWA’s recordkeeping provision under authority from the Indian Commerce Clause, and this provision is best read as regulating state activity	16
II. THE CLASSIFICATIONS IN THE INDIAN CHILD WELFARE ACT COMPORT WITH THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FIFTH AMENDMENT.....	17
A. ICWA’s Classifications Are Politically Based Because They Are Aimed at Indians as Members of Federally Recognized Tribes, Not as Members of Discrete Racial Groups	18

B. ICWA’s Political Classifications Are Subject to and Withstand a Rational Basis Review Because the ICWA’s Provisions Are Rationally Linked to Congress’s Unique Obligation to Protect the Indian Tribes22

C. Even if ICWA’s Classifications Were Racially Based and Strict Scrutiny Applied, ICWA Passes Strict Scrutiny Because Congress Narrowly Tailored ICWA to Further Its Unique Relationship with Indian Tribes24

 1. Congress has a compelling interest in protecting the best interest of Indian children and promoting the stability and security of Indian families and tribes25

 2. Congress narrowly tailored ICWA’s classifications by including fraud, duress, good cause, and wrongfully obtained placement provisions26

CONCLUSION.....28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:	
<i>Antoine v. Washington</i> , 420 U.S. 194 (1975).....	7
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs v. Seber</i> , 318 U.S. 705 (1943).....	17
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	17
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	26
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	9
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	25, 26
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	10
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	7
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	22, 26
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	6, 13
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	13

<i>Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd. v. Bureau of Revenue,</i> 458 U.S. 832 (1982).....	7
<i>Reno v. Condon,</i> 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Rice v. Cayetano,</i> 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	21, 22
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,</i> 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	7
<i>South Carolina v. Baker,</i> 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Antelope,</i> 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	18, 19
<i>United States v. Holliday,</i> 70 U.S. (3 Wall.) 407 (1866)	7
<i>United States v. Kagama,</i> 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	11
<i>United States v. Lara,</i> 541 U.S. 193 (2004).....	7
<i>United States v. Lopez,</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Sandoval,</i> 231 U.S. 28 (1913).....	7, 11

UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT CASES:

<i>Cully v. Mitchell,</i> 37 F.2d 493 (10th Cir. 1930)	7
<i>McCabe v. Sharrett,</i> 12 F.3d 1558 (11th Cir. 1994)	6

STATE COURT CASES:

Gray v. Moss,
156 So. 262 (Fla. 1934).....12

In re Appeal in Pima Cnty. Juvenile Action No. S-903,
635 P.2d 187 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1981).....15

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. amend. X.....13

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 117

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....10

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....7

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....10

U.S. Const. art. IV, cl. 2.....11, 12

STATUTES:

25 U.S.C. § 1901.....15

25 U.S.C. § 1903(4)19, 22

25 U.S.C. § 1903(4)(a).....19

25 U.S.C. § 1903(4)(b)19

25 U.S.C. § 1903(6)20

25 U.S.C. § 1903(8)19

25 U.S.C. § 1911.....27

25 U.S.C. § 1912.....27

25 U.S.C. § 1913(d)	17, 19, 24, 27
25 U.S.C. § 1914	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1915	14
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a)	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1915(b)	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1917	16
25 U.S.C. § 1951(a)	16

FEDERAL RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	6
-----------------------------	---

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES:

Peter K. Wahl, <i>Little Power to Help Brenda? A Defense of the Indian Child Welfare Act and Its Continued Implementation in Minnesota,</i> 26 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 811 (2000).....	15
